

# The Mizoram Gazette

# Published by Authority

Vol. II Aizawl, Friday, November, 9, 1973, Kartika 18, 1895 S.E. Issue No. 41.

## **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM**

### PART I

Appointments, Postings, Transfers, Powers, Leave and other personal Notices and Orders.

#### **NOTIFICATIONS**

No. MAP. 1/72/Pt-1, the 9th. November, 1973. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to transfer Shri F. Pahnuna, I.A.B., Deputy Commissioner, Lunglei District and post him as Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, in Mizoram Civil Secretariat with effect from 18.7. 1973. He will assist the Chief Secretary in respect of Appointment, G.A.D., S.A.D. and I & P.R. Department.

This notification partially modifies the notification issued MAP-1/72/VOL-II/256 dt. 9th. July, 1973.

X

No. MAP. 1/72/Pt-2, the 9th. November, 1973. In the inherest of Public Service, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri F. Pahnuna, I.A.S., as Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, in charge of Medical and Family Planning

and Power Departments.

2. The Lt. Governor is further pleased to order that Shri F. Pahnuna will continue to assist the Chief Secretary in respect of Appointment, G.A.D., S.A.D., and I & P.R. Departments in addition to his own duties.

R.M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

#### **NOTIFICATIONS**

No. 1NS. 30/73/3, the 8th. November, 1973. In pursuance of the Finance Department letter No. FE. 10/73-74/59 dated 27. 9. 73, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accord sanction to the fixation of Pay of Shri B.S. Chhetry, on promotion as Assistant Director of Cottage Industries, Aizawl, Rs. 375/- p.m. with effect from 18. 1. 73 under FR. 22c with the next date of increment on 18. 1. 74, subject to the provision FR. 26.

The procedures laid down in the Finance Department Notification No. FE. 29/72/1 dated 3. 2. 73 may also be followed for drawal of arrear claims of the Officer concerned.

No. AGR. 5/72/153, the 8th. November, 1973. In pursuance of his posting as Assistant Agricultural Engineer (Mechanical) Silchar by the Govt. of Assam vide their Notification No. AGA. 22/72/PB/7A, dt. 14th. Oct. 73, Shrir Jyotirmoy Das, Sub-divisional Agricultural Engineer (Mech), Aizawl is hereby released immediately (i.e. with effect from the date her hands over charge).

guillian I giant I had insibath in aganta at canostill.

T. Gupta,

Deputy Secretary,
Development Deptt! Mizoram?

of Rs. 300-20-400-

No. LJD. 23/72/27, the 7th. November, of 1973, sThe Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri Rolura Sailo, B.A. temporarily, and until further order as Judicial Officer Class II in

the scale of pay

(EB)-25-550-(EB)-25-803/- p.m. plus all other allowances as admissible under the rules from time to time with effect from the date he takes over charge.

The appointment is made on adhoc basis subject to regularisation in accordance with the Recruitment Rules when framed and duly approved by Government.

**x x x** 

No. LJD. 23/72/28, the 7th. November, 1973. The Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to appoint Shri F.K. Laihnuna, B.A., temporarily and until further order, as Judicial Officer Class II in the scale of pay of Rs. 300-20-400-(EB)-25-550-(EB)-25-800/- p.m. plus all other allowances as admissible under the rules from time to time with effect from the date he takes over charges.

The appointment is made on adhoc basis subject to regularisation in accordance with the Recruitment Rules when framed and duly approved by Government.

J. Malsawma, Under Secretary, Law & Judicial Deptt. Mizoram, Aizawl.

ORDER WE OF THE

1973. The Lt. Governor of Mizoram Isopleased to order transfer of Dr.-Vanlalsiama, M.B.B.S., Assistant Surgeon I of Lunglei Civil Hospital to Serchhip Hospital, vice, Dr. Thansiama, Sub-Divisional Medical & Health Officer, posted to Aizawl.

No. MFP. 80/73/9, The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order transer of Dr. H. K. Laldailova, M.B., B.S., Assistant Surgeon I of Thingsulthliah, to Champhai Hospital, vice Dr. B. Thangdailova, M.B.B.S., District Family Planning Medical Officer posted to Aizawl.

No. MFP. 80/73/10, The Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order

transfer of Dr. S.R. Chanda, Assistant Surgeon I of Sialsuk to Thingsulthliah. vice Dr. H.K. Laldailova, M.B.B.S. transferred and posted to Champhai.

> S.R. Vala. Secretary. Health & Family Planning,

to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl.

NOTFICATION

No. MAP. 57/73/9-A, the 6th. November, 1973. "Shri B. Hlychho, P.A. & A.D.C. Tuipang was alleged to have mi appropriated the sale proceeds of supply goods amounting the Rs. 4035/2 sometime in September, 1972. In this connection Saiha P.S. case No. 2(9)73 U/S:409 I.P.C. has been registered against him. The P.A. & A.D.C. had earlier reported that the amount was taken away by M.N.F. hostiles, and Saiha P.S. Case No. 1(9.72 U/S 39 P.P.C. was registered. The report was later on found to be false. This refers to Sitrep dt. 7.9. 72 para (A) (2)". (## 17.2

5.420070

F. Pahnuna, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

# Government of Mizoram

### PART II

RESOLUTIONS, ORDERS, NOTIFICATIONS etc. ISSUED BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENT AND HIGH COURT.

#### **OBITUARY**

THE LIE WAS

No. PWE. 31/72/24, the 5th. November, 1973. The Government of Mizoram have learnt with deep sorrow the sudden and premature death of Shri R. Rammawia (who was born on the 15th. January, 1938) Sub-Divisional Officer, P.W.D., Saiha Building Subat Saiha.

Shri R. Rammawia joined the Assam Subordinate Engineering service on 7.2.57 and worked as Sub-Engineer at Sairang etc etc. He was promoted and posted as Sub-Divisional Officer, P.W.D., N. Vanlaiphai Sub-Division and thereafter, he was transfered to Saiha as Sub-Divisional Officer, Division, Saiba on 23-bl., Angust 1977 1988 Saiba | Building Sub Division and worked as such till his death.

Shri R. Rammawia endeared himself among the Officers and Staff and always proved himself a conscientious Officer.

The Government of Mizoram place on record their appreciation of the sincere services rendered by Shri R-Rammawia and convey their heartfelt sympathy to the bereaved family.

S.R. Vala, Secretary P.W.D. etc. Mizoram, Aizawl

X

# X X NOTIFICATIONS

No. POL. 5/72, the 5th. November, 1973. Whereas the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is of opinion that it is necessary to constitute a fact Finding Committee comprising two members for the purpose of making a thorough study of initial facts with regard to the northern boundary of Mizoram on a definite matter of public importance.

Now, therefore, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram hereby appoints Shri B. Poonte, Research Officer and Rev. Zairema as a member of the study team with immediate effect.

By order and in the name of Lt. Governor.

R.M. Agrawal, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

No. PWE. 2/72/115, the 5th. November, 1973. In the interest of public services the Staff and Officer of Thenzawl Sub-division (P.W.D.) are allowed to function temporarily at Aizawl until further orders.

By orders of Lt. Governor-

S.R. Vala,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram,
P.W.D. etc. Deptt.